Net defined benefit liability recognised in the balance sheet

Category of  assets (% allocation)
31 March 2022 31 March 2021

 (%) Amount  (%) Amount

Insurance policies  100  703.14  100  633.34

 B) Actuarial assumptions

  The following were the principal actuarial assumptions at the reporting date:

  The estimates of future salary increases considered in actuarial valuation, take account of inflation, seniority, promotion

and other relevant factors, such as supply and demand in the employment market.

C
o

rp
o

rate

O
ve

rvie
w

Statu
to

ry
R

e
p

o
rts

Fin
an

c
ial

State
m

e
n

ts

127Annual Report 2021-22

Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information to the
standalone financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2022
(All amounts in Lakh of Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

 C) Sensitivity analysis

  Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding other assumptions

constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the amounts shown below.

39. Employee benefits (Contd..)

Gratuity (funded)

31 March 2022 31 March 2021

Increase Decrease  Increase Decrease

Discount rate (1% movement)  627.54  739.38  593.34  705.80

Salary escalation rate (1% movement)  742.46  624.03  707.98  590.10

Gratuity (unfunded)

31 March 2022 31 March 2021

Increase Decrease  Increase Decrease

Discount rate (1% movement)  38.65  38.65  38.71  38.71

Salary escalation rate (1% movement)  38.65  38.65  38.71  38.71

  Sensitivities due to mortality and withdrawals are not material. Hence, impact of change is not calculated above.

  The sensitivity analysis above have been determined based on a method that extrapolates the impact on defined benefit

obligation as a result of reasonable changes in key assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting year. This analysis

may not be representative of the actual change in the defined benefit obligations as it is unlikely that the change in

assumptions would occur in isolation of one another as some of the assumptions may be correlated.

  The methods and types of assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity analysis did not change compared to the previous year.

[…]

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing financial instruments is as follows:

Particulars 31 March 2022 31 March 2021

Financial assets:
Fixed rate instruments
- Fixed deposits  1,748.35  2,448.91

Total  1,748.35  2,448.91
Variable-rate instruments
- Rupee term loans  6,219.58  5,356.88

- Working capital facilities  4,533.10  5,105.53

Total  10,752.68  10,462.41

   Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments

   The Company’s fixed rate instruments are carried at amortised cost. They are, therefore, not subject to interest rate risk,

since neither the carrying amount nor the future cash flows will fluctuate because of a change in market interest rates.

   Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

   A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) profit or

loss (before tax) by the amounts shown below.  This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign

currency rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for the previous year.

5% movement
Profit or loss (before tax)

100 bp increase 100 bp decrease

31 March 2022
Rupee term loans (70.71) 70.71

Working capital facility (58.84) (58.84)

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (129.55) 129.55

5% movement
Profit or loss (before tax)

100 bp increase 100 bp decrease

31 March 2021
Rupee term loans (61.98) 61.98

Working capital facility (51.49) 51.49

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (113.47) 113.47

 The Company’s objectives when managing capital are to:

 - safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern, so that it can continue to provide returns for shareholders and

benefits for other stakeholders; and

 - maintain an appropriate capital structure of debt and equity.

 The management assesses the capital requirements in order to maintain an efficient overall financing structure. The Company

manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in the light of changes in economic conditions and the risk

characteristics of the underlying assets. The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements.